percent per annum compounded monthly.  Future net income was discounted at four other discount
rates which were also compounded monthly.  These results are shown on each estimated projection of
future production and income presented in a later section of this report and in summary form as follows.

Discounted Future Net Income $M
As of July 1, 2007

Discount Rate Total Total Total
Percent Proved Probable Proved and

Probable

  12 $1,023,160 $1,512,053 $2,535,213
  15 $867,028 $1,202,491 $2,069,519
  20 $666,696 $825,785 $1,492,481
  25 $519,494 $567,127 $1,086,621

The results shown above are presented for your information and should not be construed as our
estimate of fair market value.

A-9

Zhaikmunai LP
October 30, 2007
Page 5

RYDER SCOTT COMPANY   PETROLEUM CONSULTANTS

Price Sensitivity Cases

The sensitivity of the future net income and future net income discounted at 10 percent to
variations of the base price forecast was evaluated and are summarized in the following tables.  The
base forecast for oil was $65.00 per barrel for 2007, $60.50 per barrel for 2008 and $50.00 per barrel
thereafter.  The long term value (2009 and thereafter) for each case is shown in parenthesis.

Total Proved
 As of July 1, 2007

Price Variance
Future Net Income

M$
Future Net Income M$

Discounted @10%

+50%   ($75) $3,816,693 $2,102,556
+40%   ($70) $3,479,376 $1,907,801
+30%   ($65) $3,142,107 $1,713,070
+20%   ($60) $2,821,108 $1,529,512
+10%   ($55) $2,511,053 $1,352,623
-10%   ($45) $1,824,747 $955,772
-20%   ($40) $1,492,354 $763,969

Total Probable
 As of July 1, 2007

Price Variance
Future Net Income

M$
Future Net Income M$

Discounted @10%

+50%   ($75) $7,072,842 $3,220,261
+40%   ($70) $6,456,984 $2,924,930
+30%   ($65) $5,841,078 $2,629,575
+20%   ($60) $5,248,390 $2,348,211
+10%   ($55) $4,641,283 $2,057,953
-10%   ($45) $3,422,751 $1,474,936
-20%   ($40) $2,815,340 $1,184,043

Total Proved & Probable
 As of July 1, 2007

Price Variance
Future Net Income

M$
Future Net Income M$

Discounted @10%

+50%   ($75) $10,889,535 5,322,817
+40%   ($70) $9,936,361 $4,832,731
+30%   ($65) $8,983,185 $4,342,646
+20%   ($60) $8,069,498 $3,877,723
+10%   ($55) $7,152,338 $3,410,576
-10%   ($45) $5,247,497 $2,430,708
-20%   ($40) $4,307,696 $1,948,013

A-10

Zhaikmunai LP
October 30, 2007
Page 6

RYDER SCOTT COMPANY   PETROLEUM CONSULTANTS

Reserves and Resources Included in This Report

The proved reserves included herein conform to the 2007 Petroleum Resource Management System
approved by the Society of Petroleum Engineers (SPE), the World Petroleum Council (WPC). The
American Association of Petroleum Geologists (AAPG) and the Society of Petroleum Evaluation
Engineers (SPEE). The probable reserves included herein conform to definitions of probable reserves
approved by the SPE/WPC/AAPG/SPEE using the deterministic methodology and the possible
reserves included herein conform to definitions of possible reserves approved by the